
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Leslie Manning

direct line 0300 300 5132

date 13 October 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Thursday, 27 October 2016 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Room 15, Priory House, Chicksands, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE:

Cllrs Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman), G Perham (Vice-Chairman), L Birt, 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, Mrs A L Dodwell, P Hollick, J G Jamieson, 
M R Jones, K C Matthews, N Warren, R D Wenham and A Zerny

[Named Substitutes:

Cllrs D Bowater, E Ghent, Ms A M W Graham, D J Lawrence, B Saunders,
M A G Versallion and J N Young]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting may 
be filmed.*



*Please note that phones or other equipment may 
be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from 
this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming.

The use of arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee held on 30 June 2016 (copy attached).
 

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

Reports

Item Subject Page Nos.

7. The 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies

To consider the initial proposals by the Boundary 
Committee for England arising from the current review of 
Parliamentary Constituencies.

* 31 - 46

8. Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards

To consider a summary of the Council’s ethical 
governance and arrangements since March 2016.

(Note: Appendix C to the report is to follow).

* 47 - 64



9. Review of Policy and Procedure under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

To consider an update on the review of the policy and 
procedures under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) following an inspection by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners at the end of April 2016.

* 65 - 92

10. Work Programme

To consider the Committee’s work programme.

* 93 - 96



CENTRAL  BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at Room 14, Priory 
House, Chicksands, Shefford on Thursday, 30 June 2016

PRESENT

Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman)
Cllr G Perham (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs L Birt
Mrs C F Chapman MBE
Mrs A L Dodwell
P Hollick
M R Jones

Cllrs K C Matthews
N Warren
R D Wenham
A Zerny

Members in Attendance: Cllr R D Berry
 

Officers in Attendance: Mr Q Baker
Mrs D Broadbent-
Clarke

– Monitoring Officer
– Director of Improvement and   

Corporate Services
Mrs C Jones – Chief People Officer
Mr L Manning – Committee Services Officer
Mr J Partridge – Head of Governance
Ms M Peaston – Committee Services Manager

GPC/16/3.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meetings of the General Purposes Committee held 
on 24 March 2016 and 19 May 2016 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

GPC/16/4.   Members' Interests 

None.

GPC/16/5.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman reminded the Committee that, Deb Broadbent-Clarke, the 
Director of Improvement and Corporate Services, would be leaving the Council 
that day.  The Chairman set out the roles undertaken by the Director since 
joining the Council in 2010 and the contribution she had made in moving the 
Council forward.  On both a personal level, and on behalf of the meeting,  the 
Chairman thanked the Director for her assistance and efforts during her time at 
the authority and wished her well for the future.  The Chairman concluded by 

Page 5
Agenda Item 2



GPC - 30.06.16
Page 2

asking Members to remain at the end of the meeting to make their individual 
farewells.

GPC/16/6.   Petitions 

No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution.

GPC/16/7.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

GPC/16/8.   Market Rate Supplements - Annual Updates 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services which set out an update on the current application of 
Market Rate Supplements (MRS) to posts across Central Bedfordshire Council.  
The report provided information covering:

 The number of MRS payments against salary bands
 The number of MRS payments by MRS band
 The percentage cost of MRS payments against the total salary bill by 

directorate
 Staff turnover in the service areas in receipt of MRS.

The Assistant Director People introduced the report, drawing Members’ 
attention to the payment of Enhanced MRS to particular staff that were already 
in receipt of Standard MRS.  In connection with this the meeting noted that all 
staff in posts requiring a social work degree received a Standard MRS but 
those experienced workers (Social Worker level 2 and above) with case 
holding responsibilities in those teams with hard to fill vacancies also received 
the Enhanced MRS.  The meeting noted that t
[...]
be considered and determined by the 
Wixams JDCC and which would determined through officer delegated powers.  
The proposed revisions also provided updated guidance which reflected the 
formation of Central Bedfordshire Council and its location at Chicksands.

In addition to the above the Committee considered a schedule of further 
amendments to the Terms of Reference which had been submitted by a 
member of the Committee drawing on his experience as Chairman of the 
Council’s Development Management Committee.  To this end he proposed that 
the Wixams JDCC Terms of Reference be amended to, largely, reflect those of 
the Development Management Committee.  The Member advised that the 
proposed amendment, which would see the inclusion of Chairman of each 
Council’s Development Management Committee or Planning Committee in the 
membership, had not been supported by the Borough Council and so it was 
proposed that the form of words in the schedule submitted by the Member with 
regard to Standing Order 2 be amended by inserting the word ‘normally’ 
between ‘shall’ and ‘be included’.  The Borough Council had raised no further 
objections.

Page 11
Agenda Item 2



GPC - 30.06.16
Page 8

The Member informed the Committee that the last meeting of the Wixams 
JDCC had not been held in compliance with the current Terms of Reference.  
However, all decisions had been made unanimously and its decisions were 
binding.

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

1 that the proposed revisions to Part J2 of the Council’s 
Constitution, comprising the Terms of Reference of the Wixams 
Joint Development Control Committee, as reproduced at Appendix 
C to these minutes, be approved;

2 that the full Standing Orders of the Wixams Joint Development 
Committee, including the Scheme of Public Participation, be set 
out in the Council’s Constitution, as shown at Appendix C to these 
minutes.

GPC/16/12.   Work Programme 

Members considered a report which set out the Committee’s work programme.  
Members were aware that there was only one report scheduled for 
consideration at the next meeting on 25 August though two additional items 
relating to the Constitution had been identified and these would require 
scheduling.

The Chairman advised that she would be absent from the August meeting.

NOTED 

the report on the General Purposes Committee’s work programme.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.10 a.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….

Page 12
Agenda Item 2



 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
Proposed Amendments and Additions 
 
 
Section 1 - Updates Necessitated due to Legislative Change 
 
Part A2 – Purpose of the Constitution 

 
1.1 The constitution is made under Section 9P37  of the Local 
Government Act 2000. The purpose of the constitution is to provide a 
framework of rules governing the way in which the Council exercises its 
functions and takes decisions. The Council is required to maintain an 
up to date constitution. 

 
 
Part A4 – Citizens and the Council 
 
Suggested new paragraph Part A4 paragraph 3.3 to take account of statutory 
right to film and record council meetings. 
 

Para 3. Information 
 

Citizens have the right to:- 
 
3.3 film, photograph, record or report on any public meeting in 
accordance with legislation with the exception of any meeting or part of 
a meeting which is being held in private because confidential or exempt 
information is being discussed and an appropriate resolution to that 
effect has been passed.  
 
[see Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014] 

 
 
H1 – Proper Officer  
 
Paragraph 3.1 Table of Proper Officers  
 

12. S.212A S.9FB  
Local Government Act 2000 

Scrutiny Officer Director of 
Improvement 
and Corporate 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13
Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
Paragraph 4.4 Table of Proper Officer Appointments 
 

17 The Local Authorities 
(Executive 
Arrangements)(Acces
s to 
Information)(England) 
Regulations 2000 
Local Authorities 
(Executive 
Arran
[...]
etc, by a Member who has been appointed as a 
representative of a constituent cCouncil will not, in the absence of any other 
relevant constraints, be construed as a clear and substantial interest and in 
that situation the Member should disclose the interest, but may remain and 
participate fully in the meeting. 

 
Standing Order 11 – Voting 
 

i. All decisions shall be taken by a majority of Members present and voting by 
show of hands. 
 

ii. In the case of an equality of votes the person presiding may give a second or 
casting vote. 

 
iii. Immediately after a vote is taken, the request of any Member for a record of 

the way in which his/her vote was cast shall be met and included in the 
minutes of the meeting. 

 
Standing Order 12 – Changes in membership and substitutes 
 

i. Any changes in the membership or substitute Mmembers of the Joint 
Committee shall be notified to the relevant Chief Executive for report to the 
next meeting of the relevant Council for information. Such notice shall be 
given to the Chief Executive or his/her nominee prior to the commencement 
of the meeting of the Joint Committee from which it is likely to have effect. 
 

ii. Each political group on either authority represented on the Joint Committee 
shall be entitled to nominate substitute Mmembers, the number of which 
shall not exceed 50% of the total seats held by that group on the Jjoint 
cCommittee with a minimum of one substitute per group. 

 
iii. Each Independent Member on the Joint Sub-Committee not belonging to a 

constituted political group within a Council shall be entitled to nominate 
another Independent Member (who does not belong to a constituted political 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.75 cm,
Hanging:  1.25 cm

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.75 cm,
Hanging:  1.25 cm

Page 25
Agenda Item 2



Appendix C CONSTITUTION 
 REVISIONS TO PART J2 
 

 

group within the relevant Council) as a substitute member on the Joint 
Committee. 

 
iv. A Councillor who wishes a s
[...]
 this scheme shall confidne their 
comments to material planning considerations and should draw any believed 
inaccuracies in reports etc to the attention of the officers prior to the meeting. 
 

(f) Where consideration of a planning application is deferred, public participation 
shall be permitted on each occasion that such an application is reconsidered 
provided that the notice requirements in (a) above have been complied with. 
 

(g) The Co-Chair of the Joint Committee may: 
 

 (a) suspend the operation of this scheme during the consideration of any 
application or for the remainder of the meeting if s/he considers it  
necessary to do so for the purposes of maintaining order at the 
meeting; 
 

(b) vary the order in which applications are to be considered if s/he 
considers that it is convenient and conducive to the despatch of the 
business and will not cause any prejudice to the parties involved. 
 

(h) This scheme does not provide a right for Members or Officers of either 
constituent council to speak where they have declared an interest in the 
planning application. 
 

(i) For interpretation purposes, Parish/Town Council shall be taken to include a 
Parish meeting. 

Page 29
Agenda Item 2



Appendix C CONSTITUTION 
 REVISIONS TO PART J2 
 

 

(j) The Co-Chair has the right to require any person to stop speaking at any 
time s/he considers the question or statement to be defamatory, improper or 
outside the responsibilities of the Joint Committee. 
 

(k) The Co-Chair may vary or suspend the operation of this scheme at any time 
during the meeting, if s/he considers:- 
 

 (a) that it is necessary to do so for the purpose of maintaining order at the 
meeting; or 
 

(b) that it is convenient and conducive to the despatch of business so to 
do. 

 
 

Page 30
Agenda Item 2



Central Bedfordshire Council

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE            27 October 2016

THE 2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES

Report of Charles Warboys, Chief Financial Officer.
(charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Lead Officer: Brian Dunleavy, Democratic Services Manager. 
(brian.dunleavy@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Purpose of this report 

This report sets out the initial proposals by the Boundary Committee for 
England on the current review of the Parliamentary constituencies for England

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:

1. Note the initial proposals for the new Parliamentary constituency 
boundaries in England; and 

2. Consider whether to accept the initial proposals or to formulate a 
revised scheme for the constituencies contained within the Central 
Bedfordshire Council area as part of the consultation process.

Background

1. The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) is an independent 
and impartial non-departmental public body which is responsible for 
reviewing Parliamentary constituency boundaries in England.

2. The BCE has the task of periodically reviewing all of the 
Parliamentary constituencies in England. It is currently conducting a 
review on the basis of the rules set by Parliament in 2011. The new 
rules result in a significant reduction in the number of constituencies 
in England (from 533 to 501), and require that every constituency, 
apart from two specified exceptions, must have an electorate that is 
no smaller than 71,031 and no larger than 78,507.

3. The BCE is required to make a formal report to the Government in 
September 2018; recommending any changes that it believes are 

Page 31
Agenda Item 7



appropriate to the distribution, size, shape, name or designation of 
constituencies in England.

4. The government will turn the recommendations of the BCE into 
draft legislation, which is then presented to Parliament.  If 
Parliament approves the legislation, the recommended changes will 
be implemented at the next General Election scheduled for 2020. 
Any by-elections held in the meantime will have to be held on the 
basis of the old (existing) constituencies.

Timetable for the
[...]
em

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 45
Agenda Item 7

ManningL01_1
Text Box
APPENDIX C



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 27 October 2016

REPORT ON THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR ETHICAL STANDARDS

Advising Officer: Quentin Baker, Monitoring Officer and Director LGSS Law 
Ltd
quentin.baker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Contact Officer: Maria Damigos, Corporate Lawyer, LGSS Law Ltd
maria.damigos@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Purpose of this report 

1. To provide the Committee with a summary of the Council’s ethical 
governance and arrangements since March 2016.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:
.

1.

2.

3.

Note how the Council has complied with its obligations in respect of 
ethical standards under the Localism Act 2011 for the 8 months 
since March 2016;

Approve the proposal to reduce the membership of the panel of 
independent persons;

Approve the publication of the outcome of decisions made under 
the Councillor Code of Conduct and to authorise the Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the General Purposes 
Committee, to make any incidental changes to the Constitution to 
give effect to such approval.

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations

2. This Report is an update on ethical standards to General Purposes 
Committee.  No decision by the Executive or Council for the Standards 
update is required.  The further extension of the Panel of Independent 
Persons will be referred to Council.

Introduction
 
2. The Localism Act 2011 introduced revised arrangements for local 

authorities in respect of ethical standards, including the Code of 
Conduct, Register of Interests and the handling of complaints.   This 

Page 47
Agenda Item 8

mailto:quentin.baker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:maria.damigos@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Council’s obligations under the Act included certain responsibilities 
regarding the Register of Interests and the conduct o
[...]
procedure to deal with such complaints.  In addition, in view of the 
public nature of Members duties and responsibilities information about 
complaints against Members will generally be discloseable under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 in any event.

26. It is therefore proposed that the Council moves to publish the outcome 
of decisions made under the Councillor Code of Conduct and updates 
the appropriate procedures accordingly.

Training

27. Since August 2014 there has been ongoing liaison with the Clerks 
which has seen an increase in the queries related to ethical matters.  It 
is considered this has resulted in matters being dealt with before they 
become complaints.

28. T&PCs are also still being encouraged to deal with more minor matters 
at a local level and guidance on ethical matters continues to be 
provided to both Councillors and Clerks. 

29. Guidance on social media has recently been made available to 
Members.  Although no interest in further briefings on social media was 
received, there have been some complaints within the last year relating 
to social media and an Independent Person has suggested training in 
this area.  A further invitation for expressions of interest will therefore 
be made.

 
Arrangements for the Future

30. The Monitoring Officer retains statutory responsibility for dealing with 
Code of Conduct complaints.  LGSS Law Ltd is now dealing with the 
day to day work relating to Code of Conduct and ethics issues.  There 
has been no change noted in the level of contact by T&PC’s and work 
to encourage best practice, facilitating training and development 
opportunities and guidance for all Councillors and Clerks will continue.   

31. Monitoring and statistics for Code of Conduct complaints will continue 
to be provided.   

32. Where T&PCs require guidance unrelated to ethical matters this will be 
dealt with between LGSS Law Ltd and the T&PCs separately.

Page 51
Agenda Item 8



Council Priorities

33. The effectiveness
[...]
process and can also be consulted by a 
Member who is the subject of a complaint. 
 

4. Making a complaint 
 

 A complaint that a member of Central Bedfordshire Council or of a 
town or parish council in the District has failed to observe the Council’s 
Code of conduct should be submitted to: 
 

 The Monitoring Officer 
Central Bedfordshire Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands 
Shefford 
Bedfordshire 
SG17 5TQ 
 

Page 55
Agenda Item 8

ManningL01_2
Text Box
Appendix A



Updated December 2015 Part F2  / Page 2 

 The Monitoring Officer is a senior officer of the authority who has 
statutory responsibility for maintaining the register of Members’ 
interests and who is responsible for administering the arrangements for 
complaints about Member misconduct. 
 

 In order to ensure that the Monitoring Officer has all the information 
needed to process complaints, they should be submitted using the 
model complaint form which also explains the process and the relevant 
referral criteria at initial assessment.  The complaint form can be 
downloaded from the Council’s website. A copy of the form is also 
available on request from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 Complainants must provide their name, postal address and, where 
possible, their email address.  The Council will not normally investigate 
an anonymous complaint, unless there is a clear public interest in 
doing so. 
 

 The Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of the complaint and 
will notify the Member against whom the complaint is directed  by 
providing a copy of the complaint to them within 5 working days of 
receiving it, and will keep both the complainant and the Member 
informed about the progress of the complaint. 
 

5. Initial Assessment 
 

 The Monitoring Officer will assess every Councillor Code of Conduct 
complaint received and, after consultation with the Independent 
Person, will take a decision as to whether it merits formal investigation.  
This decision will normally be taken 
[...]
2 
January 14 - - 22 
February 14 - - 22 
March 14 1 1 22 
April 14 11 - 33 
May 14 6 6 33 
June 14 7 1 39 
July 14 9 6 42 
August 14 3 8 37 
September 14 2 (1 new + 1 review) 10 29 
October 14 5 7 27 
November 14 4 1 30 
December 14 2 14 18 
January 15 1 4 15 
February 15 4 3 16 
March 15 3 3 16 
April 15 1 9 8 
May 15 3 1 10 
June 15 - 1 9 
July 15 2 3 8 
August 15 4 3 9 
September 15 1 4 6 
October 15 4 4 6 
November 15  0 * 5 1 
December 15 2 1 2 
January 16 0 2 0 
February 16 3 3 0 
March 16 
 

1 0 1 
 

Page 63
Agenda Item 8

ManningL01_3
Text Box
Appendix B



 
April 16 0 1 0 
May 16 1 0 1 
June 16 1 1 1 
July 16 0 1 0 
August 16 2 1 1 
September 16 1 0 2 

*originally “1” however this was actually a general complaint not a Code issue so was removed 

Page 64
Agenda Item 8



Central Bedfordshire Council 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 27 October 2016 
 

 

Review of Policy and Procedure under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

 
Advising Officer: Quentin Baker, Senior Responsible Officer and Director of 
LGSS Law Ltd  
Quentin.Baker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  
 
Contact Officer: Maria Damigos, Corporate Lawyer LGSS Law Ltd 
maria.damigos@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose of this report 
 
To update the Committee on the review of the Policy and procedures under 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) following an 
inspection by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners at the end of April 
2016.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Consider and comment on the updated Policy and Procedure 
Guide on the use of covert surveillance and covert human 
intelligence sources. 
 

2. Note and endorse the appointment of 3 Authorising Officers by the 
Senior Responsible Officer. 
 

3. Agree an annual review of the Council’s Policy and Procedure 
Guide to ensure it remains fit for purpose, and to receive an update 
of the Council’s use of RIPA and its compliance to the date of the 
review  

  

 
 

Introduction 
  
1. As part of its statutory functions it is sometimes necessary for the 

Council to carry out covert surveillance.  This is normally in the area of 
enforcement such as trading standards or in relation to other suspected 
criminal activity such as benefit fraud. 
 

2. As surveillance may infringe the rights of individuals, it must be carried 
out in accordance with RIPA and the procedure within the Council’s 

Page 65
Agenda Item 9

mailto:Quentin.Baker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:maria.damigos@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Policy and Procedure Guide in order to ensure it is reasonable and 
proportionate and does not breach other legislation such as the Data 
Protection Act 1998 or the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 

3. The Office of Surveillance Commissioners carries out regular 
inspections of public bodies that have powers under RIPA to provide 
independent oversight of their use of RIPA and to ensure policies, 
procedures and any surveillance carried out complies with legislation.  
 

The Process 

 
4. Within the Policy and Procedure Guide there are details of exactly what 

the process is.  In summary, in order to carry out surveillance, an 
Investigation Officer must provide a report to an Authorising Officer 
(AO) who must approve the surveillance.  The surveillance must be 
proportionate and necessary under RIPA and there may be other 
considerations under legislation to take account of to ensure it is also 
reasonable and in the public interest.  In addition, a Local Authority can 
only carry out covert surveillance if it relates to preventing or detecting 
serious criminal behaviour which would carry a custodial sentence of at 
least 6 months or relates to offences for the sale of alcohol and 
tobacco to children. 
 

5. The AO will then complete the relevant paperwork and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer who will arrange for it to be checked and approved.   

 
6. An application will then be made to the Magistrates Court who will 

either all
[...]
age 94
Agenda Item 10



Appendix A

General Purposes Committee Work Programme

2016/17 Municipal Year
30 June 2016  Amendments to the Council’s Constitution 

(QB/MD)
 Market Rate Supplement Payments – Annual 

Update (CJ)
 Revisions to the Terms of Reference for the 

Wixams Joint Development Control Committee 
(MP)

 Member Development Programme (AP)
 Work Programme (LM)

25 August 
2016
CANCELLED

 Standards Complaints – Annual Report (QB)
 Work Programme (LM)

27 October 
2016

 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies 
(BD)

 Arrangements for Ethical Standards (Standards 
Complaints) (QB)

 Review of Policy and Procedure under RIPA 2000 
(QB)

 Work Programme (LM)
8 December 
2016

 Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 (CJ)
 Reordering of Constitution (QB)
 Indexing of Constitution (QB)
 Work Programme (LM)

30 March 2017  Code of Conduct Matters – Six Month Update 
(QB)

 Review of Updates to the Constitution (MP)
 Work Programme (LM)

Page 95
Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Report to Council Appendix A - Amendments to the Council's Constitution
	Report to Council Appendix B - Amendments to the Council's Constitution
	Report to Council - Appendix C - Revised Part J2 of Constitution incl SOs of Wixams Joint Cttee v3

	7 The 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies
	07 Appendix A - Review of Parliamentary Constituencies - Extract from BCE Initial Proposals
	07 Appendix B - Review of Parliamentary Boundaries - Impact on CB Wards
	07 Appendix C - Review of Parliamentary Constituencies - Ward and Parish Boundaries Map

	8 Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards
	08 Appendix A - Arrangements for Ethical Standards (Part F2)
	08 Appendix B - Arrangements for Ethical Standards (cumulative summary)

	9 Review of Policy and Procedure under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	09 Appendix A - RIPA Policy and Procedure Guide (final)

	10 Work Programme
	10 Appendix A - GP Committee Work Programme v4




Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at Room 15, Priory
House, Chicksands, Shefford on Thursday, 27 October 2016
PRESENT
Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman)
Cllr G Perham (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs L Birt
Mrs C F Chapman MBE
P Hollick
M R Jones

Cllrs K C Matthews
R D Wenham
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence:

Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell
J G Jamieson
N Warren

Substitutes:

Cllrs E Ghent
D J Lawrence

Officers in Attendance:

Mr Q Baker
Ms M Damigos
Mr B Dunleavy
Ms M Peaston

GPC/16/13.

– Assistant Director Legal and
Monitoring Officer
– Corporate Lawyer
– Democratic Services Manager
– Committee Services Manager

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Jamieson, Dodwell and
Warren.

GPC/16/14.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

GPC/16/15.

Members' Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

GPC/16/16.

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
There were no Chairman’s announcements or matters of communication.

GPC/16/17.

Petitions

GPC Page 2

27.10.16

There were no petitions.
GPC/16/18.

Questions, Statements or Deputations
There were no questions, statements or deputations from members of the
public.

GPC/16/19.

The 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies
The Committee received a report setting out the initial proposals by the
Boundary Committee for England on the current review of the Parliamentary
constituencies for England. Illustrative maps were included and large copies
were tabled at the meeting to enhance understanding of the proposals.
Points and comments were made, as follows:




although not ideal the proposals were considered acceptable as they
currently stood
ideally, Elstow should be within the Mid Bedfordshire boundary and
Kempston Rural within the North East Bedford constituency
representations could be made seeking the inclusion of Elstow within the
Mid Bedfordshire boundary.

RESOLVED:1. to note the initial proposals for the new Parliamentary constituency
boundaries in England; and
2. to accept the initial proposals, however to establish whether an
amendment could be incorporated, such that Elstow would remain in
the Mid Bedfordshire constituency and Kempston Rural be removed
and included in the North East Bedford constituency.
GPC/16/20.

Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards
The Committee received a report summarising the Council’s ethical
governance and arrangements since March 2016. The report included
explanations relating to the following:
 the Council’s Code of Conduct, including the sanctions available when
a breach is found
 an update on the maintenance of the Register of Interests
 the maintenance of an appropriate number of Independent Persons
 a proposal to publish the outcomes of decisions following complaints
against Council members
 training of Clerks to parish and town councils in respect of ethical
matters.
Points and comments were made, as follows:


the range of information included in published decisions following a
complaint against a member of Central Bedfordshire Council could vary,

GPC Page 3




27.10.16

depending on the circumstances, but would generally include the name
of the Council member and the person who made the complaint with
brief details of the complaint and the decision.
a recommendation should be made to Council to amend the Constitution
to enable the Monitoring Officer to publish such decisions
A reduction in the number of Independent Persons from seven to four
was appropriate and the proposal to extend the appointment of four
existing Independent Persons to 2020 should be the subject of a
recommendation from this Committee to Council.

RESOLVED:
1. to note how the Council has complied with its obligations in respect
of ethical standards under the Localism Act for the eight months
since March 2016;
2. that the number of Independent Persons maintained on the Panel be
reduced from seven to four.
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL
1. that the outcome of reports relating to complaints made under the
Councillor Code of Conduct be published, and that the Constitution
be amended to enable the Monitoring Officer to publish such
decisions;
2. to extend the appointment of four Independent Persons to 2020.
GPC/16/21.

Review of Policy and Procedure under the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000
The Committee received a report of the Monitoring Officer apprising the
Committee of a review of the Council’s Policy and procedures to promote the
terms of the Regulation Of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) following an
inspection by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners at the end of April
2016.The Committee was reminded that as covert surveillance may infringe the
rights of individuals, it must be carried out in accordance with RIPA.
Points and comments included:
 concern by a minority of members of the Committee that the words
“shall” or “must” replaced the term “should” in the revised Policy, as
those Members considered that the revised wording was
disproportionally directive; a vote indicated that the majority of members
of the Committee were in favour of the revised wording as it related to
compliance requirements.
 the wording of the beginning of paragraph 4.9.3 required amending to
make it grammatically correct
 endorsement that the designation of three additional Authorising
Officers, as recommended by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners
to bring the total number up to five, was acceptable

GPC Page 4



27.10.16

that the proposed annual review to be brought to the Committee should
include a summary of covert surveillance that had been undertaken by
the Council.

RESOLVED
1. to endorse the updated Policy and Procedure Guide on the use of
covert surveillance and covert human intelligence sources by the
Council, subject to the grammatical amendment of paragraph 4.9.3;
2. to endorse the designation of three additional Authorising Officers by
the Senior Responsible Officer;
3. that an annual review of the Council’s Policy and Procedure Guide
informed by RIPA be brought to this Committee to ensure it remains
fit for purpose;
4. that the annual review include summaries of the Council’s covert
intelligence activities governed by the Policy.
GPC/16/22.

Work Programme
The Committee received a report setting out details of its work programme.
Points and comments included:




due to the required publication framework, the Council’s Pay Policy
Statement must be considered at the Committee’s meeting on 8
December 2016
it would be helpful to have an indication of the proposals for the reordering and indexing of the Constitution at the December meeting, prior
to the work being brought in draft to the Committee
the work programme for 2017/18 would include an annual review of the
Council’s covert surveillance policy informed by RIPA (minute
GPC 16/21 above refers).

RESOLVED
1. to note the Work Programme;

GPC Page 5

27.10.16

2. to add a report to the 8 December meeting setting out proposals for
the re-ordering and indexing of the Constitution;
3. to add to the work programme for 2017/18 an annual review of the
Council’s covert surveillance policy informed by RIPA, including
examples of work the Council had undertaken governed by the Policy.

(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 10.55 a.m.)
Chairman …………….……………….
Dated ………………………………….

